At September 30, 2018, we exceeded the regulatory minimum capital ratios. Refer to the Additional
Regulatory Information section as well as Note 4 in the accompanying Financial Statements for further
discussion of capital ratios.

During the third quarter of 2018, we began issuing non-qualified patronage on certain retail patronage pools.
Earnings from these pools will now be paid as nonqualified patronage and classified as allocated surplus on the
Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity.

7

Results of Operations

Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $434.3 million, an 8.6 percent increase,

compared to $399.8 million for the same period in 2017. Our year-to-date return on assets ratio of 55 basis

points allowed us to reduce the wholesale spread charged to District Associations for the second half of 2018,

in order to achieve our 50 basis point target at December 31, 2018. The return on assets ratio includes the

impact of a non-recurring distribution from the FCSIC in the first quarter of 2018.

Changes in Significant Components of Net Income

Increase

(in thousands) (Decrease) in

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 2017  Net Income

Net interest income $443,650 $443,464 $186

Provision for loan losses 2,500 6,500 4,000

Non-interest income 86,183 55,272 30,911

Non-interest expense 93,035 92,455 (580)

Net income $434,298 $399,781 $34,517

The increase in non-interest income was primarily due to increased mineral income driven by higher oil and
gas prices and production compared to the prior year. Contributing further to the increase in non-interest
income was the Allocated Insurance Reserve Accounts (AIRAs) distribution received from the FCSIC during the
first quarter of 2018. The AIRAs were established by the FCSIC when premiums collected increased the level of
the insurance fund beyond the required secured base amount of 2 percent of insured debt. Refer to the 2017
AgriBank Annual Report for additional information about the FCSIC.